

10-4290(L)

10-4289(CON), 10-4647(XAP), 10-4668(XAP)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, INC.;
PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS; VETERANS FOR COMMON SENSE; VETERANS FOR
PEACE,

Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and its component Office of Legal Counsel; CENTRAL
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants–Appellants–Cross-Appellees,

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, and its components Department of Army, Department of Navy,
Department of Air Force, Defense Intelligence Agency; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
DEPARTMENT OF STATE; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE components Civil Rights Division, Criminal
Division, Office of Information and Privacy, Office of Intelligence, Policy and Review, Federal Bureau of
Investigation,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS

ALEXANDER A. ABDO
JAMEEL JAFFER
JUDY RABINOVITZ
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2517

LAWRENCE S.
LUSTBERG
ALICIA L. BANNON
Gibbons, P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, NJ 07102-5310

MICHAEL RATNER
GITANJALI GUTIERREZ
EMILOU MACCLEAN
SHAYANA KADIDAL
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

BETH HAROULES
ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under <i>Sims</i> , Illegal Activities Are Not “Intelligence Methods.”	4
A. The CIA misinterprets <i>Sims</i>	7
B. The CIA misinterprets <i>Wilner</i> and related caselaw.	11
C. Exemption 1 does not support the CIA’s withholdings.	15
II. The CIA Has Not Justified Its Withholding of a One-Page Photograph of Abu Zubaydah.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agee v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 524 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 14, 15

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep’t of Def., 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....10

Amnesty Int’l USA v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....11

Bennett v. U.S. Dep’t of Def., 419 F. Supp. 663 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)15

Cent. Intelligence Agency v. Sims, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... passim

Founding Church of Scientology v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....13

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo, 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)22

Halpern v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation, 181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....22

Lesar v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13, 14

Military Audit Project v. Casey, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....9

Navasky v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 1, 5, 6, 8

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency, 462 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006) 7, 13

Phillippi v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....9

Sirota v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, No. 80 Civ. 2050 (GLG), 1981 WL 158804 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 1981)14

Terkel v. AT&T Corp., 441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....7

Weissman v. Cent. Intelligence Agency, 565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 1, 5, 6, 8

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc., 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....9

Wilner v. Nat'l Sec. Agency, 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009), *cert. denied*,
131 S. Ct. 387 (2010) 2, 11, 12, 13

Statutes

50 U.S.C. § 403-1.....5, 9

50 U.S.C. § 403-4a.....5, 9

50 U.S.C. § 403g.....9

50 U.S.C. § 431.....17
